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1. Group activities in 2022 

The recently created Association Française de Thermodynamique des Matériaux (AFTherMat, French 

Association for Thermodynamic of Materials) entered in its second year of existence and now has 110 

formal members. The Board of Directors is composed by Olivier Dezellus (President), Jean-Marc 

Joubert (Treasurer) and Sophie Schuller (Secretary). 

We gather all the French activities on the thermodynamic of the materials at high temperature, 

including a significant contribution to the phase diagrams of alloys and ceramics and a lot of activities 

on glasses.  

A poster representing the activities of our group was created and is reproduced at the end of this 

document. 

The annual meeting took place in October 2022 in Lille in the frame of the conference Matériaux 2022, 

at which we managed to have a special session dedicated to phase transformations and 

thermodynamics.  

AFTherMat is still following the activities, as a foreign participant, of the Thermodynamic Consortium 

(ThermoCon) of Alexandra Navrotsky. Christophe Drouet (Cirimat, Toulouse) represents the 

association to the ThermoCon meetings. https://www.thermocon.org/ 

We are members of two important societies : the French Materials Federation (FFM, 

https://www.ffmateriaux.org/) and National Network of Metallurgy (RNM, https://www.rnm-

metallurgie.fr/). 

We have launched, a series of online seminars. These are recorded and available on our Youtube 

channel (@afthermat3308). 

N°1 – March 2022 : Phase diagram of the Cr-Mn system studied by in-situ powder neutron diffraction   

 Jean-Marc JOUBERT (ICMPE) 

https://www.thermocon.org/
https://www.ffmateriaux.org/
https://www.rnm-metallurgie.fr/
https://www.rnm-metallurgie.fr/
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 https://youtu.be/9xjq4MyqV8c 

N°2 – October 2022 : Thermodynamique des phases gazeuses   

 Ioana NUTA (SIMaP) 

 https://youtu.be/36_QEXMSiLc 

N°3 – November 2022 : Apport de la thermodynamique et des diagrammes pour la compréhension des 

évolutions structurales des alliages Zr 

 Caroline TOFFOLON (CEA) 

 https://youtu.be/8zMvPE8cGCA 

N°4 – December 2022 : La lévitation aérodynamique à haute température comme outil de synthèse et 

de caractérisation au CEMHTI : usage, atouts et limites 

 Emmanuel DE BILBAO, Emmanuel VERON, Vincent SAROU-KANIAN (CEMHTI) 

 https://youtu.be/5vFMFqjzv-A 

N°5 – January 2023 : L’entropie de configuration des verres   

 Daniel NEUVILLE IPGP : Institut de Physique du Globe de Paris 

 https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=qlyHopEAG6s 

N°6 - March 2023  : Modélisation de l'interdiffusion dans les matériaux métalliques  

 Thomas GHENO - (ONERA)  

 https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=WeIa7HDb-pE 

N°7 – April 2023 : Le concept de chemin de diffusion 

 Olivier Dezellus (Laboratoire des Multimatériaux et Interfaces, UMR CNRS – 5615, Université 

de Lyon 1)  

 https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=y9D0plpKHRY 

N°8 – May 2023 : Les transitions Ordre/Désordre à partir de NACEF  

 Jean Marc FIORANI (Institut Jean Lamour, Université de Lorraine)  

 https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=-CAYnzYsJMA 

N°9 – Juin 2023 : Les bases de l’analyse thermique # partie 1 

 Pierre BENIGNI (CNRS, IM2NP, Université Aix Marseille)  

 https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=_uzAGihhuCc 

 

https://youtu.be/9xjq4MyqV8c
https://youtu.be/36_QEXMSiLc
https://youtu.be/8zMvPE8cGCA
https://youtu.be/5vFMFqjzv-A
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=qlyHopEAG6s
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=WeIa7HDb-pE
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=y9D0plpKHRY
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=-CAYnzYsJMA
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=_uzAGihhuCc
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We have also reinforced our teaching activities. We organized two in person formations on: 

- Analysis of X-ray diffraction data and Rietveld analysis (3 days, January 2023, 20 persons) 

- Thermo-Calc for beginners (2 days, January 2023, 20 persons) 

- Thermodynamic calculations in the frame as a post-conference formation after the Métallurgie 

Quel Avenir !  conference (https://metav2023.sciencesconf.org/). 

 

2. Website development 

Our new website https://www.afthermat.fr/ is not yet fully operational. In the meantime, the old 

website is still available: https://www.thermatht.fr/ 

It contains: 

- job offers: https://www.thermatht.fr/offres-demploi/ 

- useful pages containing tutorials or description of instrumental methods. We can highlight 

new pages on: 

o experimental measurement of thermodynamic properties at high temperature:  

https://www.thermatht.fr/methodes-experimentales-de-la-thermodynamique-des-

materiaux-a-hautes-temperatures/ 

o mass spectroscopy: https://www.thermatht.fr/spectrometrie-de-masse-a-haute-

temperature/ 

o tutorial on the Rietveld method: https://www.thermatht.fr/conduite-dun-affinement-

par-la-methode-de-rietveld/ 

o the Calphad method: https://www.thermatht.fr/modelisation-thermodynamique-

par-la-methode-calphad/ 

o list of sources for thermodynamic data: https://www.thermatht.fr/sources-de-

donnees-thermodynamiques/ 

o reference books: https://www.thermatht.fr/ouvrages-de-reference/ 

o useful links: https://www.thermatht.fr/liens-incontournables/ 

- a facility is available representing a skill inventory of the different members of the 

GdR/association. It can be found at https://www.thermatht.fr/bdd-liste-enregistrements/. A 

search can be made according to different criteria like skills, or systems of interest. 

The website is in French, but many pages are easily understandable. 

 

3. Main events related to Phase Diagrams in France in 2021 

3.1. SATA school 

For the fourth time, the School on Advanced Thermodynamic Assessment (SATA) was held in France 

(Toulouse) organized by the CIRIMAT laboratory of Toulouse (E. Epifano, A. Vande Put, D. Connétable, 

M. Dehmas and C. Drouet). The school gathered participants from all over the world. It consists of a 

complete training and practice thermodynamic optimization using the Parrot module of  Thermo-Calc. 

Next edition is foreseen for 2024. 

https://metav2023.sciencesconf.org/
https://www.afthermat.fr/
https://www.thermatht.fr/
https://www.thermatht.fr/offres-demploi/
https://www.thermatht.fr/methodes-experimentales-de-la-thermodynamique-des-materiaux-a-hautes-temperatures/
https://www.thermatht.fr/methodes-experimentales-de-la-thermodynamique-des-materiaux-a-hautes-temperatures/
https://www.thermatht.fr/spectrometrie-de-masse-a-haute-temperature/
https://www.thermatht.fr/spectrometrie-de-masse-a-haute-temperature/
https://www.thermatht.fr/conduite-dun-affinement-par-la-methode-de-rietveld/
https://www.thermatht.fr/conduite-dun-affinement-par-la-methode-de-rietveld/
https://www.thermatht.fr/modelisation-thermodynamique-par-la-methode-calphad/
https://www.thermatht.fr/modelisation-thermodynamique-par-la-methode-calphad/
https://www.thermatht.fr/sources-de-donnees-thermodynamiques/
https://www.thermatht.fr/sources-de-donnees-thermodynamiques/
https://www.thermatht.fr/ouvrages-de-reference/
https://www.thermatht.fr/liens-incontournables/
https://www.thermatht.fr/bdd-liste-enregistrements/
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3.2. Conference Matériaux 2022 

Matériaux is the largest French conference on materials. It is held every 4 years. It was organized in 

Lille, October 24-28, 2022. The influence of our group made it possible to have a dedicated session 

on phase transformations and thermodynamics. https://materiaux2022.org/ 

3.3 French-German speaking workshop 

The second French-German-Austrian meeting on thermodynamics and kinetics of materials was held 

in Karlsruhe, February 2-3, 2023, organized by Hans Seifert and Stephanie Lippmann. It gathered 

almost 50 persons. 

3.4. GdR IAMAT 

We should mention the creation of the Network of Research IAMAT on Artificial Intelligence in 

Materials Science https://iamat.cnrs.fr/. We will maintain close relationship with our group. 

 

4. Upcoming events in 2023 

4.1. Book: Thermodynamic data: from acquisition to application (in French) 

In line with our thermodynamic school, a book will be published containing lectures and exercises on 

different subjects like calorimetry, thermal analysis, ab initio calculations, phase diagram 

determination, Calphad modeling…  

4.2. Summer school on High Entropy Alloys 

A summer school on high entropy alloys will be organized in Cargese (Corsica), 10th-16th September A 

special session will be dedicated to thermodynamic calculations including training. 

4.3. Thermo-Calc user meeting 

The French Thermo-Calc user meeting will be organized in Lyon 23rd-24th October thanks to Olivier 

Dezellus. 

4.4. Annual meeting 

Our annual meeting will take place in Orléans, 9th-10th November, organized by E. De Bilbao. 

4.5. TOFA 

The Thermodynamic OF Alloys conference will be held in Lyon, 23rd-27th September 2024, organized 

by O. Dezellus. https://tofa2024.univ-lyon1.fr  

 

 

  

https://materiaux2022.org/
https://iamat.cnrs.fr/
https://tofa2024.univ-lyon1.fr/
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5. List of members of the AFTherMat association with affiliation and contact 

Name First name e-mail Institution 

Abdesselam Abdellah kouider-abdellah.abdesselam@polytechnique.edu  LMS 

Agullo Julia  julia.agullo@cea.fr  CEA MARCOULE 

ANDRIEUX Jérôme jerome.andrieux@univ-lyon1.fr  LMI UMR CNRS 5615 

Angeli Frédéric  frederic.angeli@cea.fr  CEA MARCOULE 

Antion Caroline Caroline.Antion@univ-savoie.fr SYMME 

Antoni Annie annie.antoni@grenoble-inp.fr  Grenoble INP / SIMAP 

Autillo Matthieu matthieu.autillo@cea.fr  CEA MARCOULE 

Baras Florence florence.baras@u-bourgogne.fr Université de Bourgogne / Laboratoire ICB 

Baret Paul paul.baret@cea.fr  CEA / SRMA / LA2M 

Barrachin Marc marc.barrachin@irsn.fr  IRSN/PSN-RES/SAM 

BENAMRA Yamina yamina.benamra@etu.univ-lyon1.fr LMI UMR CNRS 5615 

Benigni Pierre p.benigni@univ-amu.fr CNRS IM2NP UMR7334 

Béucia Wisline wisline.beucia@lspm.cnrs.fr  LSPM 

Bornowsky Lucille lucille.bornowsky@onera.fr  ONERA / Université de la Rochelle 

Bouliez Nicolas nicolas.bouliez@yahoo.com  Airbus Helicopters 

Burov Ekaterina Ekaterina.Burov@saint-gobain.com SAINT-GOBAIN RESEARCH PARIS 

Cassayre Laurent laurent.cassayre@ensiacet.fr  Laboratoire de Génie Chimique 

Chatillon Christian Christian.chatillon@simap.grenoble-inp.fr SIMAP (CNRS/UGA/GRENOBLE-INP) 

CHIRIAC Rodica rodica.chiriac@univ-lyon1.fr  LMI UMR CNRS 5615 

Ciszak Clément clement.ciszak@cea.fr  CEA 

Connétable Damien damien.connetable@ensiacet.fr  CIRIMAT 

Crivello Jean-Claude jean-claude.crivello@cnrs.fr  ICMPE 

Crochetet Adrien adrien01.crochetet@gmail.com CEMHTI - Univeristé d'Orléans 

Cui Jinjiang jinjiang.cui@irsn.fr  IRSN/PSN-RES/SAM/LETR 
Daufresne De 
Le Chevalerie Elena e.chevalerie@gmail.com LMI / LCTS 

David Nicolas nicolas.david@univ-lorraine.fr  IJL 

De Azevedo Antonin Antonin.DEAZEVEDO@cea.fr CEA Cadarache 

De Bilbao Emmanuel emmanuel.de-bilbao@univ-orleans.fr CEMHTI 

De Ligny Dominique dominique.de.ligny@fau.de FAU Lehrstuhl für Glas und Keramik 

Deffrennes Guillaume guillaume.deffrennes@gmail.com SIMAP 

Delagnes Adrien adrien.delagnes@cea.fr  CEA 

DESSEAUX Mathias mathias.desseaux@univ-lyon1.fr LMI UMR CNRS 5615 

Deya Julie julie.deya@chimieparistech.psl.eu  Chimie Paris Tech 

DEZELLUS Olivier olivier.dezellus@univ-lyon1.fr  LMI UMR CNRS 5615 

Diez Sergio sergio.diez@cea.fr CEA 

Drouet Christophe christophe.drouet@ensiacet.fr  CIRIMAT 

Dupin Nathalie nathdupin@cthermo.fr  Calcul Thermodynamique 

Epifano Enrica enrica.epifano@toulouse-inp.fr  CNRS CIRIMAT 

Favre Julien julien.favre@emse.fr  Ecole des Mines Saint-Etienne 

Fereira Cury Rafael rafael.cury@plansee.com  CIME BOCUZE 

Fiorani Jean-Marc jean-marc.fiorani@univ-lorraine.fr  IJL 

Fischer Evelyne evelyne.fischer@simap.grenoble-inp.fr SIMAP 

Flores Agustin agustin.flores@cea.fr  LM2T-CEA / ICMPE 

mailto:kouider-abdellah.abdesselam@polytechnique.edu
mailto:julia.agullo@cea.fr
mailto:jerome.andrieux@univ-lyon1.fr
mailto:frederic.angeli@cea.fr
mailto:annie.antoni@grenoble-inp.fr
mailto:matthieu.autillo@cea.fr
mailto:florence.baras@u-bourgogne.fr
mailto:paul.baret@cea.fr
mailto:marc.barrachin@irsn.fr
mailto:yamina.benamra@etu.univ-lyon1.fr
mailto:p.benigni@univ-amu.fr
mailto:wisline.beucia@lspm.cnrs.fr
mailto:lucille.bornowsky@onera.fr
mailto:nicolas.bouliez@yahoo.com
mailto:Ekaterina.Burov@saint-gobain.com
mailto:laurent.cassayre@ensiacet.fr
https://lgc.cnrs.fr/
mailto:Christian.chatillon@simap.grenoble-inp.fr
mailto:rodica.chiriac@univ-lyon1.fr
mailto:clement.ciszak@cea.fr
mailto:damien.connetable@ensiacet.fr
mailto:jean-claude.crivello@cnrs.fr
mailto:adrien01.crochetet@gmail.com
mailto:jinjiang.cui@irsn.fr
mailto:e.chevalerie@gmail.com
mailto:nicolas.david@univ-lorraine.fr
mailto:emmanuel.de-bilbao@univ-orleans.fr
mailto:dominique.de.ligny@fau.de
mailto:guillaume.deffrennes@gmail.com
mailto:adrien.delagnes@cea.fr
mailto:mathias.desseaux@univ-lyon1.fr
mailto:julie.deya@chimieparistech.psl.eu
mailto:olivier.dezellus@univ-lyon1.fr
mailto:sergio.diez@cea.fr
mailto:christophe.drouet@ensiacet.fr
mailto:nathdupin@cthermo.fr
mailto:enrica.epifano@toulouse-inp.fr
mailto:julien.favre@emse.fr
mailto:rafael.cury@plansee.com
mailto:jean-marc.fiorani@univ-lorraine.fr
mailto:agustin.flores@cea.fr
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Fontaine Clémence clemence.fontaine@chimieparistech.psl.eu  Chimie Paris Tech 

Fossati Paul paul.fossati@physics.org  CEA /LM2T 

Frugier Pierre  pierre.frugier@cea.fr  CEA MARCOULE 

Gaborieau Marion marion.gaborieau@rockwool.com  ROCKWOOL International 

Gandin Charles-André charles-andre.gandin@minesparis.psl.eu MINES ParisTech CEMEF 

Garcia Julien julien.garcia.2@cnrs.fr  ICMPE 

GARDIOLA Bruno bruno.gardiola@univ-lyon1.fr  LMI UMR CNRS 5615 

Gaslin Fabrice fabrice.gaslain@minesparis.psl.eu  CDM 

German Guillaume german@lcts.u-bordeaux.fr IRT Saint Exupéry / LCTS 

Ghanes Sabrina sabrina.ghanes@onera.fr  ONERA 

Giboire Isabelle  isabelle.giboire@cea.fr  CEA MARCOULE 

Gobert Shalane shalane.gobert@cea.fr  SA3E/LAMIR CEA Cadarache 

GOUTAUDIER Christelle Christelle.Goutaudier@univ-lyon1.fr  LMI UMR CNRS 5615 

Guéneau Christine christine.gueneau@cea.fr  DES-ISAS-DPC-SCCME-LM2T, Université Paris-Saclay 

Guillemot Gildas gildas.guillemot@minesparis.psl.eu  MINES ParisTech CEMEF 

Guy Emilien emilien.guy@cea.fr CEA / SRMA / LA2M 

Gyasi Sandra sandra.gyasi@irsn.fr  IRSN/PSN-RES/SAM/LETR 

Hodaj Fiqiri fiqiri.hodaj@grenoble-inp.fr  SIMAP 

Janghorban  Amin amin.janghorban@univ-smb.fr SYMME 

Joubert Jean-Marc joubert@icmpe.cnrs.fr  CNRS / ICMPE 

Kaoutar Naciri kaoutar.naciri@simap.grenoble-inp.fr SIMAP 

Keddache Oussama oussama.keddache@centralesupelec.fr  LMPS 

Lacaze Jacques jacques.lacaze@ensiacet.fr  CIRIMAT 

Laplace Annabelle annabelle.laplace@cea.fr  CEA MARCOULE 

Laurin Chloé  cloe.laurin@cea.fr  CEA MARCOULE 

Le Gallet Sophie sophie.le-gallet@u-bourgogne.fr Université de Bourgogne / Laboratoire ICB 

Leguy Hadrien hadrien.leguy@free.fr  CEA 

Lomello Marc marc.lomello@univ-smb.fr SYMME 

MAILLARD Mathieu mathieu.maillard@univ-lyon1.fr  LMI UMR CNRS 5615 

Mangelinck Dominique dominique.mangelinck@im2np.fr CNRS IM2NP UMR7334 

Martin Paul paul.martin@mines-paristech.fr Sophia Antipolis 

Mathieu Stéphane stephane.mathieu@univ-lorraine.fr  IJL 

Mathieu Romain romain.mathieu@rockwool.com ROCKWOOL International 

Mawalala Chancel chancel.mawalala@simap.grenoble-inp.fr SIMAP-CNRS 

Menard Timothé menard@lcts.u-bordeaux.fr LCTS 

Michel Bénédicte benedicte.michel@irsn.fr  IRSN/PSN-RES/SAM/LETR 

Mikaelian Georges georges.mikaelian@univ-amu.fr CNRS IM2NP UMR7334 

Monceau Daniel daniel.monceau@toulouse-inp.fr  CIRIMAT UMR5085 

Montagne Lionel lionel.montagne@univ-lille.fr  

Mougnaud Sarah  sarah.mougnaud@cea.fr CEA MARCOULE 

Moukrane Dehmas moukrane.dehmas@toulouse-inp.fr  INP-ENSIACET/CIRIMAT 

Mvodo Eba Reine reine.mvodo-eba@u-bourgogne.fr ICB 

Nasselahsen Mehdi mehdi.nasselahsen@cea.fr  CEA 

Neuville Daniel neuville@ipgp.fr  Institut de physique du globe de Paris - Université de Paris Cité 

Nuta Ioana ioana.nuta@grenoble-inp.fr  SIMAP (CNRS/UGA/GRENOBLE-INP) 

Oudot Benoît benoit.oudot@cea.fr  CEA VALDUC 

mailto:clemence.fontaine@chimieparistech.psl.eu
mailto:paul.fossati@physics.org
mailto:pierre.frugier@cea.fr
mailto:marion.gaborieau@rockwool.com
mailto:charles-andre.gandin@minesparis.psl.eu
mailto:julien.garcia.2@cnrs.fr
mailto:bruno.gardiola@univ-lyon1.fr
mailto:fabrice.gaslain@minesparis.psl.eu
mailto:german@lcts.u-bordeaux.fr
mailto:sabrina.ghanes@onera.fr
mailto:isabelle.giboire@cea.fr
mailto:shalane.gobert@cea.fr
mailto:Christelle.Goutaudier@univ-lyon1.fr
mailto:christine.gueneau@cea.fr
mailto:gildas.guillemot@minesparis.psl.eu
mailto:emilien.guy@cea.fr
mailto:sandra.gyasi@irsn.fr
mailto:fiqiri.hodaj@grenoble-inp.fr
mailto:amin.janghorban@univ-smb.fr
mailto:joubert@icmpe.cnrs.fr
mailto:kaoutar.naciri@simap.grenoble-inp.fr
mailto:oussama.keddache@centralesupelec.fr
mailto:jacques.lacaze@ensiacet.fr
mailto:annabelle.laplace@cea.fr
mailto:cloe.laurin@cea.fr
mailto:sophie.le-gallet@u-bourgogne.fr
mailto:hadrien.leguy@free.fr
mailto:marc.lomello@univ-smb.fr
mailto:mathieu.maillard@univ-lyon1.fr
mailto:dominique.mangelinck@im2np.fr
mailto:stephane.mathieu@univ-lorraine.fr
mailto:chancel.mawalala@simap.grenoble-inp.fr
mailto:menard@lcts.u-bordeaux.fr
mailto:benedicte.michel@irsn.fr
mailto:georges.mikaelian@univ-amu.fr
mailto:daniel.monceau@toulouse-inp.fr
mailto:sarah.mougnaud@cea.fr
mailto:moukrane.dehmas@toulouse-inp.fr
mailto:reine.mvodo-eba@u-bourgogne.fr
mailto:mehdi.nasselahsen@cea.fr
mailto:neuville@ipgp.fr
mailto:ioana.nuta@grenoble-inp.fr
mailto:benoit.oudot@cea.fr
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Pacorel Victor victor.pacorel@u-bourgogne.fr ICB 

Panteix Pierre-Jean pierre-jean.panteix@univ-lorraine.fr  IJL 

Petitjean Carine carine.petitjean@univ-lorraine.fr  IJL 

Peuget Sylvain  sylvain.peuget@cea.fr  CEA MARCOULE 

Pisch Alexander alexander.pisch@simap.grenoble-inp.fr SIMAP 

Poquillon Dominique dominique.poquillon@ensiacet.fr  CIRIMAT 

Radi Niama niama.radi@minesparis.psl.eu CDM 

Rapaud Olivier olivier.rapaud@unilim.fr IRCER 

Razouk Refat refat.razouk@lne.fr  Laboratoire National de métrologie et d'Essais 

Rebillat Francis rebillat@lcts.u-bordeaux.fr  Université de Bordeaux 

Record 
Marie-
Christine m-c.record@univ-amu.fr Aix-Marseille Université /IM2NP 

Redonnet Juliette juliette.redonnet@minesparis.psl.eu  CDM 

Roger Jérôme jerome.roger@u-bordeaux.fr Université de Bordeaux 

Rogez Jacques j.rogez@univ-amu.fr IM2NP-AMU 

Saviot Adrien Adrien.Saviot@u-bourgogne.fr laboratoire Interdisciplinaire Carnot de Bourgogne 

Schuller Sophie  sophie.schuller@cea.fr  CEA MARCOULE 

Thomas Clémence clemencethomas150799@gmail.com LECP 

TOCHE Francois francois.toche@univ-lyon1.fr  LMI UMR CNRS 5615 
Toffolon-
Masclet Caroline caroline.toffolon@gmail.com CEA 

Vande Put Aurélie aurelie.vandeput@ensiacet.fr  CIRIMAT 

Vaubois Thomas thomas.vaubois@safrangroup.com  Safran Tech 

Vilasi Michel michel.vilasi@univ-lorraine.fr  IJL 

Youssef Sawsen sawsen.youssef@univ-orleans.fr  CEMHTI - Univeristé d'Orléans 

 

 

  

mailto:victor.pacorel@u-bourgogne.fr
mailto:pierre-jean.panteix@univ-lorraine.fr
mailto:carine.petitjean@univ-lorraine.fr
mailto:sylvain.peuget@cea.fr
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Maps indicating the localization of the different research centers in France and in Paris area: 
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